Foreign exchange difference - - - -
Total 11.641 6.760 (1.500) 5.308

(*) The amount represents the net balance after deferred tax calculation.

ğ) Information on other capital reserves:

The Bank has evaluated its unmatured sukuk transaction as non monetary item as per TAS 32 which is issued by
“Bereket One Ltd” quoted at Ireland Stock Exchange amount to USD 205.000.000 (historical cost is TL 775.720) and
compatible with Basel III criteria. In addition to this evaluation, considering BRSA’s approval to add it to additional
Tier 1 capital dated February 20, 2018, the Bank recognized it in shareholders’ equity under “other capital reserves”
on historical cost. The settlement date of the sukuk transaction is February 20, 2023 and its yearly cost is 10% with
every six-month payment. The Bank has option to cancel the expense amounts. If the Bank uses this option, it is not
obligatory to pay the amount it has not paid in the following periods.

The total coupon payment for the related transaction amounting to TL 468.589 (December 31, 2020: TL 310.576) has
been recognized under prior years profit / loss.

236

ALBARAKA TÜRK KATILIM BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES RELATED TO UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021
(Thousand of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

Albaraka Türk Annual Report 2021

III. Explanations and notes related to off-balance sheet:

1. Explanations on off balance sheet:

a. Type and amount of irrevocable loan commitments:

 Current Period Prior Period
Commitments for credit card limits 1.059.919 919.974
Payment commitments for cheques 834.732 667.621
Asset purchase and sale commitments 927.624 1.209.072
Loan granting commitments 655.296 429.887
Tax and funds liabilities arising from export commitments 17.234 13.538
Commitments for promotions related with credit cards and banking activities 555 398
Other irrevocable commitments 552 547
Other revocable commitments 39.500 4.000
Total 3.535.412 3.245.037

b. Type and amount of possible losses and commitments arising from off-balance sheet items:

b.1. Non-cash loans including guarantees, bank acceptances, collaterals and others that are accepted as financial
commitments and other letters of credit:

 Current Period Prior Period
Letters of guarantees 12.371.236 9.202.929
Bank loans 99.278 49.363
Letters of credit 4.898.399 1.770.792
Other guaranties and sureties 34.387 98.747
Total 17.403.300 11.121.831

b.2. Revocable, irrevocable guarantees and other similar commitments and contingencies:

 Current Period Prior Period
Letters of guarantees 12.371.236 9.202.929

Long standing letters of guarantees 8.421.227 5.865.414
Temporary letters of guarantees 294.638 445.644
Advance letters of guarantees 803.105 551.308
Letters of guarantees given to customs 654.451 564.615
Letters of guarantees given for obtaining cash loans 2.197.815 1.775.948

Sureties and similar transactions 34.387 98.747
Total 12.405.623 9.301.676

237

ALBARAKA TÜRK KATILIM BANKASI A.Ş.

NOTES RELATED TO UNCONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2021
(Thousand of Turkish Lira (TL) unless otherwise stated)

Evaluations on Financial Information and Risk Management

c. Within the Non-cash Loans

c.1. Total amount of non-cash loans:

 Current Period Prior Period
Non-cash loans given against cash loans 2.197.815 1.775.948

With original maturity of 1 year or less 662.573 445.879
With original maturity of more than 1 year 1.535.242 1.330.069

Other non-cash loans 15.205.485 9.345.883
Total 17.403.300 11.121.831

III. Explanations and notes related to off-balance sheet:

c.2. Sectoral risk concentration of non-cash loans:

Current period
TL (%) FC (%)

Agricultural 110.103 1,56 53.430 0,52
Farming and stockbreeding  59.909 0,85 52.460 0,51
Forestry 49.622 0,70 970 0,01
Fishery 572 0,01 - 0,00

Manufacturing 1.745.283 24,65 4.600.865 44,57
Mining 55.295 0,78 690 0,01
Production 1.513.702 21,38 3.896.762 37,75
Electricity, gas and water 176.286 2,49 703.413 6,81

Construction 1.486.579 21,00 1.045.891 10,13
Services 3.539.218 49,99 4.275.662 41,42

Wholesale and ret